(the �2002 Plan�) to allow equitable adjustments to be made to options outstanding under the 2002 Plan in the event of a
special cash dividend. Assuming the Company�s stockholders approve the amendment to the 2002 Plan, any such
adjustments to outstanding options in the event of a special cash dividend would be considered a modification and
result in the recognition of compensation expense in the Company�s consolidated statement of operations under the
requirements of Statement of Financial Accounting Standard No 123(R) Share-Based Payment (�SFAS 123(R)�). Any
such expense could be material. The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements
do not reflect adjustments related to the potential special cash dividend or modifications to the terms of outstanding
stock options that may occur in connection with such a dividend.

42

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 90

Table of Contents

LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INCORPORATED

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2006

(In thousands, except share data)

Pro Forma
Before

As Oncology Other AVINZA AVINZA Pro Forma

Reported Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments
As

Adjusted

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 10,029 $ 182,140C $ 47,642J $ 227,108 $ 215,651C $ 442,759

(719)J
(11,584)J

(400)J
Short-term investments 21,862 � � 21,862 � 21,862
Accounts receivable, net 7,077 � � 7,077 � 7,077
Current portion of
inventories, net 5,039 � � 5,039 (4,950)A 89
Other current assets 12,465 � � 12,465 (5,902)D 6,563
Current portion of assets
held for sale 8,055 (8,055)B � � � �

Total current assets 64,527 174,085 34,939 273,551 204,799 478,350
Restricted investments 1,826 � � 1,826 � 1,826
Property and equipment,
net 21,453 � (14,490)J 6,963 (662)A 6,301
Acquired technology
and product rights, net 84,990 � � 84,990 (84,990)A �
Long-term portion of
assets held for sale 57,807 (57,807)B � � � �
Other assets 1,264 � (1,125)E 139 � 139

Total Assets $ 231,867 $ 116,278 $ 19,324 $ 367,469 $ 119,147 $ 486,616

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�

EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 16,080 $ � $ � $ 16,080 $ � $ 16,080
Accrued liabilities 52,902 2,221F 12,981K 133,392 7,049F 292,543

18,302G (2,883)I 29,405G
49,869K 122,697K

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 91

Current portion of
deferred revenue 80,395 � � 80,395 (80,395)D �
Current portion of
deferred gain � � 1,964J 1,964 � 1,964
Current portion of
co-promote
termination liability 47,722 � � 47,722 (47,722)A �
Current portion of
equipment financing
obligations 2,150 (8)H � 2,142 (275)H 1,867
Current portion of
long-term debt 363 � (363)J � � �
Current portion of
liabilities related to
assets held for sale 26,803 (26,803)B � � � �

Total current liabilities 226,415 43,581 11,699 281,695 30,759 312,454
Long-term debt 139,371 � (11,221)J � � �

(128,150)I
Long-term portion of
co-promote termination
liability 95,258 � � 95,258 (95,258)A �
Long-term portion of
equipment financing
obligations 2,699 (12)H � 2,687 (211)H 2,476
Long-term portion of
deferred revenue 2,546 � � 2,546 � 2,546
Long-term portion of
liabilities related to
assets held for sale 2,017 (2,017)B � � � �
Long-term portion of
deferred gain � � 27,498J 27,498 � 27,498
Other long-term
liabilities 2,406 � � 2,406 � 2,406

Total liabilities 470,712 41,552 (100,174) 412,090 (64,710) 347,380

Commitments and
contingencies
Common stock subject
to conditional
redemption 12,345 � � 12,345 � 12,345
Stockholders� equity
(deficit):
Common stock 78 � 21I 99 � 99
Additional paid-in
capital 753,947 � 129,887I 883,834 � 883,834
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (138) � � (138) � (138)
Accumulated deficit (1,004,166) 74,726L (10,410)L (939,850) 183,857L (755,993)

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 92

(250,279) 74,726 119,498 (56,055) 183,857 127,802
Treasury stock at cost,
73,842 shares (911) � � (911) � (911)

Total stockholders�
equity (deficit) (251,190) 74,726 119,498 (56,966) 183,857 126,891

$ 231,867 $ 116,278 $ 19,324 $ 367,469 $ 119,147 $ 486,616

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

43

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 93

Table of Contents

LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INCORPORATED

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006

(In thousands, except share data)

Pro Forma
Before

As Other AVINZA AVINZA Pro Forma
Reported Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments As Adjusted

Revenues:
Product sales $ 102,853 $ � $ 102,853 $ (102,853)M $ �
Collaborative research
and development and
other revenues 3,977 � 3,977 � 3,977

Total revenues 106,830 � 106,830 (102,853) 3,977

Operating costs and
expenses:
Cost of products sold 16,768 � 16,768 (16,768)M �
Research and
development 29,013 (499)P 30,720 (349)M 30,371

2,206Q
Selling, general and
administrative 58,077 (230)P 58,751 (27,910)M 30,841

904Q
Accretion of deferred gain
on sale leaseback � (1,473)R (1,473) � (1,473)
Co-promotion 33,656 � 33,656 (33,656)M �
Co-promotion termination
charges 142,980 � 142,980 (142,980)M �

Total operating costs and
expenses 280,494 908 281,402 (221,663) 59,739

Loss from operations (173,664) (908) (174,572) 118,810 (55,762)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 1,737 � 1,737 � 1,737
Interest expense (7,920) 638P (633) 328M (305)

6,649O
Other, net 1,068 � 1,068 � 1,068

Total other income
(expense), net (5,115) 7,287 2,172 328 2,500

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 94

Loss before income taxes (178,779) 6,379 (172,400) 119,138 (53,262)
Income tax benefit 2,290 (2,290)N � � �

Loss from continuing
operations $ (176,489) $ 4,089 $ (172,400) $ 119,138 $ (53,262)

Basic and diluted per
share amounts:
Loss from continuing
operations $ (2.26) $ (1.74) $ (0.54)

Weighted average number
of common shares 78,239,868 20,759,083I 98,998,951 98,998,951

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

44

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 95

Table of Contents

LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INCORPORATED

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

(In thousands, except share data)

Pro Forma
Before Other

As Oncology Other AVINZA AVINZA AVINZA Pro Forma
Reported Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Adjustment As Adjusted

Revenues:
Product sales $ 166,081 $ (53,288)N $ � $ 112,793 $ (112,793)M $ � $ �
Collaborative
research and
development and
other revenues 10,527 (310)N � 10,217 � � 10,217

Total revenues 176,608 (53,598) � 123,010 (112,793) � 10,217

Operating costs
and expenses:
Cost of products
sold 39,847 (16,757)N � 23,090 (23,090)M � �
Research and
development 56,075 (22,979)N (675)P 35,516 (2,386)M � 33,130

3,095Q
Selling, general
and
administrative 74,656 (18,488)N (261)P 56,959 (33,034)M � 23,925

1,052Q
Accretion of
deferred gain on
sale leaseback � � (1,964)R (1,964) � � (1,964)
Co-promotion 32,501 � � 32,501 (32,501)M � �

Total operating
costs and
expenses 203,079 (58,224) 1,247 146,102 (91,011) � 55,091

Loss from
operations (26,471) 4,626 (1,247) (23,092) (21,782) � (44,874)

Other income
(expense):
Interest income 1,890 � � 1,890 � � 1,890
Interest expense (12,458) 244N 871P (986) 551M � (435)

10,357O

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 96

Other, net 699 � � 699 � � 699

Total other
income
(expense), net (9,869) 244 11,228 1,603 551 � 2,154

Loss before
income taxes (36,340) 4,870 9,981 (21,489) (21,231) � (42,720)
Income tax
expense (59) 59N � � 8,498M (8,498) �

Net loss $ (36,399) $ 4,929 $ 9,981 $ (21,489) $ (12,733) $ (8,498) $ (42,720)

Basic and diluted
per share
amounts:
Net loss $ (0.49) $ (0.23) $ (0.45)

Weighted
average number
of common
shares 74,019,501 20,759,083I 94,778,584 94,778,584

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

45

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 97

Table of Contents

LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INCORPORATED

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

(In thousands, except share data)

Pro Forma
Before

As Oncology Other AVINZA AVINZA Pro Forma
Reported Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments As Adjusted

Revenues:
Product sales $ 120,335 $ (50,865)N $ � $ 69,470 $ (69,470)M $ �
Sale of royalty
rights, net 31,342 � � 31,342 � 31,342
Collaborative
research and
development and
other revenues 11,835 (535)N � 11,300 � 11,300

Total revenues 163,512 (51,400) � 112,112 (69,470) 42,642

Operating costs
and expenses:
Cost of products
sold 39,804 (21,540)N � 18,264 (18,264)M �
Research and
development 65,204 (32,484)N � 32,720 (1,978)M 30,742
Selling, general
and
administrative 65,798 (19,367)N � 46,431 (33,851)M 12,580
Co-promotion 30,077 � � 30,077 (30,077)M �

Total operating
costs and
expenses 200,883 (73,391) � 127,492 (84,170) 43,322

Loss from
operations (37,371) 21,991 � (15,380) 14,700 (680)

Other income
(expense):
Interest income 1,096 � � 1,096 � 1,096
Interest expense (12,338) 332N 10,289O (1,717) 459M (1,258)
Other, net 3,705 � � 3,705 � 3,705

Total other
expense, net (7,537) 332 10,289 3,084 459 3,543

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 98

Income (loss)
before income
taxes (44,908) 22,323 10,289 (12,286) 15,159 2,863
Income tax
expense (233) 54N � (179) � (179)

Net income
(loss) $ (45,141) $ 22,377 $ 10,289 $ (12,475) $ 15,159 $ 2,684

Basic and diluted
per share
amounts:
Net income
(loss) $ (0.61) $ (0.17) $ 0.04

Diluted per share
amounts:
Net income
(loss) $ (0.61) $ (0.17) $ 0.03

Weighted
average number
of common
shares used in
basic calculation 73,692,987 73,692,987 73,692,987

Weighted
average number
of common
shares used in
diluted
calculation 73,692,987 73,692,987 26,709,076S 100,402,063

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

46

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 99

Table of Contents

LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INCORPORATED

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

(In thousands, except share data)

Pro Forma
Before

As Oncology Other AVINZA AVINZA Pro Forma
Reported Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments As Adjusted

Revenues:
Product sales $ 55,324 $ (38,842)N $ � $ 16,482 $ (16,482)M $ �
Sale of royalty
rights, net 11,786 � � 11,786 � 11,786
Collaborative
research and
development and
other revenues 14,008 (310)N � 13,698 � 13,698

Total revenues 81,118 (39,152) � 41,966 (16,482) 25,484

Operating costs
and expenses:
Cost of products
sold 26,557 (14,174)N � 12,383 (12,383)M �
Research and
development 66,678 (37,029)N � 29,649 (1,347)M 28,302
Selling, general
and administrative 52,540 (17,764)N � 34,776 (22,717)M 12,059
Co-promotion 9,360 � � 9,360 (9,360)M �

Total operating
costs and expenses 155,135 (68,967) � 86,168 (45,807) 40,361

Loss from
operations (74,017) 29,815 � (44,202) 29,325 (14,877)

Other income
(expense):
Interest income 783 � � 783 � 783
Interest expense (11,142) 121N 10,225O (796) 358M (438)
Other, net (10,034) � � (10,034) � (10,034)

Total other
expense, net (20,393) 121 10,225 (10,047) 358 (9,689)

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 100

Loss before
income taxes and
cumulative effect
of a change in
accounting
principle (94,410) 29,936 10,225 (54,249) 29,683 (24,566)
Income tax
expense (56) 56N � � � �

Loss from
continuing
operations $ (94,466) $ 29,992 $ 10,225 $ (54,249) $ 29,683 $ (24,566)

Basic and diluted
per share amounts:
Net loss from
continuing
operations $ (1.34) $ (0.77) $ (0.35)

Weighted average
number of
common shares 70,685,234 70,685,234 70,685,234

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

47

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 101

Table of Contents

Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

On September 6, 2006, the Company, King Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a Tennessee corporation, and King Pharmaceuticals
Research and Development, Inc., a Delaware corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of King Pharmaceuticals